DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
L F 18-08-2020

‘;‘\..'.C mation Of Local Fund Audit

LOCAL FUND AUDIT, SAMBALPUR, ODISHA

CATEGORY : University Audit Report No : 557872/AR/2020-2021-SAMBALPUR

PARA: 1 TITLE SHEET

Name of the Institution : Gangadhar Meher University
Year of Accounts under Audit : 2018-2019 2019-2020
3 Name of the Local Authority during |VICE-CHANCELLORS-
the year of A/Cs: 1.PROF.ATANU KUMAR
PATI,FROM 01.04.2018 TO
31.03.2020.
REGISTRARS-

1.PROF. SHYAMA CH.
ACHARYA,|.C.REGISTER,FROM
01.04.2018 TO 03.05.2018

2.SRI GIRISH CHANDRA
SINGH,0AS-SB,FROM 04.05.2018
TO 31.03.2020.

COMPTROLLER OF FINANCE-
1.SRI BISWAJIT
MOHANTY,OFS-JB,FROM 01.04.18
TO 29.10.2018

2.DR. SHYAMA CH.
ACHARYA,ASSO.PROF.,I.C.,C.O.F.
,FROM 29.10.2018 TO 09.07.2019
3.SRI DEBABRATA BEHERA,
OFS-JB,FROM 10.07.2019 TO
31.08.2019

4.DR. SHYAMA CH.
ACHARYA,ASSO.PROF.I.C.,C.O.F.
FROM 31.08.2019 TO 31.03.2020

Name of the Local Authority at the  [VICE-CHANCELLORS-

time of Audit : 1.PROF.ATANU KUMAR
PATI,FROM 26.05.2020 TO TILL
DATE.

REGISTRARS-

1.SRI GIRISH CHANDRA
SINGH,0AS-SB,FROM 26.05.2020
TO TILL DATE.

COMPTROLLER OF FINANCE-
1.DR. SHYAMA CH.
ACHARYA,ASSO.PROF.,I.C.,C.O.F.
FROM 26.05.2020 TO TILL DATE.

4 Duration of Audit : 26-05-2020 To 21-07-2020
(Mandays Consumed :- 59.5)
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5 Name of the Auditors : SURGEON GAGARIA - Lead
Auditor(26-05-2020 to 21-07-2020)
Jitendra Sethi - Auditor(26-05-2020
to 21-07-2020)
SURYA NAYAYAN MUNSHI -
Auditor(26-05-2020 to 21-07-2020)
RASHMI RANJAN NAYAK -
Auditor(26-05-2020 to 21-07-2020)
6 Name of the Reviewing Officer : SABITA PRADHAN(District Audit
Officer)
7 Date of submission of report by
Reviewing officer :
8 Entry Conference Date :
9 Exit Conference Date :
10 Name of the District Audit Officer:  [SABITA PRADHAN
11 Date of approval of report by District
Audit Officer :

Paral.l :- Demographic information:-

Name Of |Area In sq|No of Population of the Institution Female [Male
The Km Ward S.C ST Minority |General |Total Populatio |Populatio
Institution n n
Gangadh 0

ar Meher

University
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PARA: 2 PHYSICAL VERIFICATION

Sino ltems Date Of Physical Balance As Reference To |Discrepancies
Physical Balance per Cash Book [The Page No |If Any
verification / Stock Of Cash Book
Before / After Register / Stock
Transaction Register

1 Service 27.05.2020 4737.00 4737.00 PAGE NO.19 |NIL
Postage B.T.
Stamps
2 Service 27.05.2020 4737.00 4737.00 PAGE NO.19 |NIL
Postage B.T.
Stamps
3 Cash in hand |27.05.2020 NIL NIL GM NIL
B.T. UNIVERSITY
CASH BOOK
PAGE NO-
4 Cash in hand |27.05.2020 NIL NIL GM NIL
B.T. UNIVERSITY
CASH BOOK
PAGE NO-
5 Measurement |27.05.2020 NIL NIL Not NIL
Books B.T. Maintained
6 Measurement |27.05.2020 NIL NIL Not NIL
Books B.T. Maintained
7 Miscellaneous |(27.05.2020 205 205 STOCK NIL
Receipt Books (B.T. REGISTER
PAGE-03-200
NOS.
RECEIPT
BOOK STOCK
REGISTER
G.M.COLLEG
E PAGE
NO.95-05
NOS
8 Miscellaneous |27.05.2020 205 205 STOCK NIL
Receipt Books (B.T. REGISTER
PAGE-03-200
NOS.
RECEIPT
BOOK STOCK
REGISTER
G.M.COLLEG
E PAGE
NO.95-05
NOS
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Comments

As per OLFA Act Rule 1951, Rule-20(A) Physical verification of cash, unused receipt books and postage stamps
etc, was conducted on Dt.27.05.2020 before transaction and the result of Physical verification has been agreed
with the book balances as mentioned above.

As per Rule 16(ii) of Odisha University Account Manual, 1987,"The finance officer shall verify at least once in the
month, the Physical cash balance and give a dated certificate to that effect”. But it was noticed from the cash
book that no such periodical Physical verification of cash has been performed by the concerned authority during
the year covered under audit.

However the local authority i.e. COF of this University is once again suggested to ensure the same henceforth in
obedience to OUAM-1987.
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PARA: 3 LIST OF VERIFIED RECORDS

A : List Of Verified Records/Register

Slno

List Records/Register

Cash Books

Bank Books

Payment vouchers/Receipt Vouchers

Money Receipt Books

Counterfoils of issued Cheques

Salary and Allowances Payable Register

Bank Pass Books

Non-Consumable Stock Register

OO |IN[([O|JO|[AR]W|N|F

Consumable Stock Register

=
o

Pay Bill Register

=
=

Bill Register

[
N

Treasury Book of Drawal

=
w

Utilisation Certificate files

H
o

Log Book of Vehicles

=
(6]

Stamp Account Register

B : List of Records/Registers not Maintained

Sino List Records/Register

1 Journal Register

2 Fixed Assets Register

3 Journal/Contra Vouchers

4 BALANCE SHEET at the end of the year

5 RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT for the year end

6 INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT for the year
end

7 Vehicle Advance Register

8 House Building Loan Register

9 Festival Advance Register

10 Bank Loan Register

11 Pay Advance Register

12 T.A. Advance Register

13 T.A. Control Register

14 College dues Register

15 TDR Register/Investment Register

16 General Ledger

17 Security deposit Register

18 Retention Money Register

19 Earnest Money Deposit Register

20 Salary Control Register

21 Advances from

page 5/ 162




DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
L F 18-08-2020

Automation OF Local Fund Audit

Parties/Contractors/suppliers/employees

22 CPF Register

23 GPF Register

24 Register of Nomination for GPF/CPF

25 Demand-Collection-Balance Register of fees
recoverable from students/colleges

26 Loan Ledger

27 Allotment Register

28 SD/EMD Regjister

29 Alphabetical Sheet

30 Endowment Register

31 Foundation Fund Register

C : List of Records/Registers not Produced to Audit

Slno

List Records/Register

Register of Cheques Issued

Advance Register

BD/CHEQUE Receipt Register

Deposits with various Authorities

Works Register

Grand-in-Aid Register

Advance Ledger

(N[O [W|IN|F

Service Books

D : List of Records/Registers not Required

Sino List Records/Register

1 Sundry Creditors Register
2 Sundry Debtors

3 Materials with Contractors
4 Trial Balance

Comments

The following important account registers were not produced for verification in spite of issue of objection memo.
Non production of such records to audit was arised due to non-maintenance of records by the University. This
records being vital in nature signifies both financial and administrative repercussion.

Name of the Non-Maintenance of Prescribed Records/Registers & Consequence :-

1) Register of Abstract Receipt & Expenditure:- Non maintenance of such registers may resulted hindrances

regarding obtaining information in respect of actual amount of Receipt & Expenditures under different heads of

accounts & also leads to lacking of proper Check & measure of the funds position of the University.

2) Work Register:- Non-maintenance of Work Register resulted no scope to watch the expenditure incurred for

various construction works under taken by different line department as well as the University Authority fails to
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“update with the information about the executed position of such works at any given point of time.

3) Fixed Asset Register:-Non maintenance of the register leads no scope to access and establish the asset of
this University either in form of Capital or Revenue asset.

4) Quarter Allotment Register:-Non maintenance of the register may cause loss of University revenue by way of
less/non-recovery of quarter rent as well as undue allotment.

5) Service Books:-Non-Updation of Service books along with leave account may causes in admissible/excess
payment in lieu of Salary, encashment of Unutilised Leave as well as wrong fixation of Pension etc. of staffs.

6) Retention Money Register:- Non maintenance of the register may causes temporary mis-appropriation due to
lack of proper Check & measure of collection & deposit of students fees.

7) SD/EMD Register:- There is every possibility of multiple release of SD and escape of collection due from
different executing agencies & firms.

8) Log Book of Vehicle:-This may cause loss of fuel and irregular inadmissible expenditure due to lack of proper
Check & measure of plying.

9) Loan Register:- This may create confusion in collection & recovery of Personal loan amount which availed by
different employees and finally may caused non recovery which may resulted loss of fund of the institution.

10) House building Adv.Register:-This may create confusion in collection & recovery of HBA loan amount
which availed by different employees and finally may caused non recovery may resulted loss of fund of the Gowt.
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PARA: 4 FINANCIAL POSITION

Gangadhar Meher University - 2018-2019

Sino Name |OB as |Openin |Receip |Total(l |Expen |Closing |Closing [Closing |Closing |Differe
of the |on g tduring |n Rs:) [diture |Balanc |Balanc |Balanc |Balanc [nce(In
Cash |Date [Balanc |the during |e as e(In e as e(In Rs:)
Book e(ln Year the per Rs:) per Rs:)(C
Rs:) under Year |Audit |(AUDIT |(DD ASH
Audit(l under |(DD ) MM BOOK)
n Rs:) Audit(l (MM YYYY)
nRs:) |YYYY) Cash
Book

871461|574130|661277(208754|31-03- |452522|31-03- |452522
87.72| 998.02| 185.74| 260.42(2019 925.32|2019 925.32

871461(574130(661277| 208754 452522 452522
87.72| 998.02| 185.74| 260.42 925.32 925.32

Gangadhar Meher University - 2019-2020

Sino Name |OB as |Openin |Receip |Total(l |Expen |Closing |Closing [Closing |Closing
of the |on g tduring |n Rs:) [diture |Balanc |Balanc |[Balanc |Balanc
Cash |Date [Balanc |the during |e as e(In e as e(In
Book e(ln Year the per Rs:) per Rs:)(C
Rs:) under Year |Audit |(AUDIT |(DD ASH
Audit(l under |(DD ) MM BOOK)
n Rs:) Audit(l (MM YYYY)
nRs:) |YYYY) Cash
Book
452522 280970| 733493 318667|31-03- |414826|31-03- [411485|334110|Differe
925.32| 856.08| 781.40| 056.22|2020 725.18(2020 617.39 7.79(nce is
narrate
d
below

452522(280970| 733493| 318667 414826 411485|334110
925.32| 856.08| 781.40| 056.22 725.18 617.39 7.79

Comments

The financial position of this University for the year 2018-19 & 2019-20 was worked out basing upon the closing
balance from the last year audit report, Receipt & Expenditure figures accounted for in different subsidiary cash
books as well as actual credit & debit of grants and interest in the relevant pass books etc. as on 31.03.2019 &
31.03.2020 of which an abstract position is furnished below:-
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ABSTRACT OF RECEIPT & EXPENDITURE IN RESPECT OF DIFFERENT CASH BOOKS OF GM
UNIVERSITY, SAMBALPUR FOR THE YEAR.2018-19

SL. Name of |OBason |Receipt Total Expenditur |CBason |CBason |Difference
the Cash |01.04.2018 |During the e During  |31.03.2019 |31.03.2019 |(Audit-
Book (As per  |Yr.2018-19 the (As per (As per |C.Book)

Audit) Yr.2018-19 [Audit) Cash
Book)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
G.M.Univer |7758692.6 |138369620 |146128312 |58371299. |87757013. |87757013. |0.00
sity(GEN) |0 .23 .83 10 73 73
Cash Book

2 G.M.Unv(G |3.00 266994.00 |266997.00 |3.00 266994.00 |266994.00 |0.00
ovt.A/c)
Cash Book

3 G.M.Auto( |0.00 99588268. |99588268. |99588268. |0.00 0.00 0.00
Govt.Alc) 00 00 00
Cash Book

4 G.M.Auto( |14030133. |857310.00 |14887443. |2638267.0 |12249176. |12249176. |0.00
PL Alc) 67 67 1 66 66
Cash Book

5 GM 15756.43 |8905841.0 |8921597.4 |7821066.6 |1100530.7 |1100530.7 |0.00
University 0 3 6 7 7
Exam
Cash Book

6 GM 12043669. |1440337.0 |13484006. |3449148.2 |10034858. |{10034858. |0.0
Autonomus (92 0 92 0 72 72
Exam
Cash Book

7 B.Sc 6840464.0 |1738815.0 |8579279.0 |1142141.8 |7437137.2 |7437137.2 |0.00
Computer |0 0 0 0 0 0
Sc.Cash
Book

8 M.Sc 1740300.0 |969851.00 |2710151.0 |213000.00 |2497151.0 |2497151.0 |0.00
Computer |0 0 0 0
Sc.Cash
Book

9 MCA Cash |16485637. |2887774.0 |19373411. |1391507.9 |17981903. |17981903. |0.0
Book 59 0 59 0 69 69

10 HVET 22082392. |16690807. |38773199. |10944951. |27828247. |27828247. |0.00
Cash Book |00 00 00 96 04 04

11 Integrated [4331872.0 {10480359. (14812231. (932677.00 [13879554. (13879554. (0.00
BED Cash |0 00 00 00 00
Book

12 YRC Cash (364651.20 (89859.00 (454510.20 (0.00 454510.20 |454510.20 (0.00
Book

13 Infrastructu {1290064.6 (379080.00 [{1669144.6 [273251.00 ({1395893.6 [1395893.6 (0.0
re Cash 1 1 1 1
Book

14 UGC Cash |153503.70 |{134104.00 |287607.70 |219200.00 |68407.70 |68407.70 |0.00
Book

15 e-Admissio |7577.00 1477.00 9054.00 438.00 8616.00 8616.00 0.00
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n Cash
Book

NSS Cash
Book

1470.00

0.00

1470.00

0.00

1470.00

1470.00

0.0

Endowmen
t Cash
Book(Open
ed from Dt
.25.02.19)

0.00

644000.00

644000.00

160.00

643840.00

643840.00

0.0

Seminar
and
Workshop
Cash
Book(Open
ed from
31.05.18)

0.00

9006423.7
9

9006423.7
9

8429950.7
9

576473.00

576473.00

0.0

Rusa Fund
Cash
Book(Open
ed from
26.06.18)

0.00

281680078
.00

281680078
.00

13338930.
00

268341148
.00

268341148
.00

0.0

Grand
Total (SL.1
to 19):-

87146187.
72

574130998
.02

661277185
74

208754260
42

452522925
.32

452522925
.32

0.00

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPT & EXPENDITURE IN RESPECT OF DIFFERENT CASH BOOKS OF GM
UNIVERSITY, SAMBALPUR FOR THE YEAR.2019-20

SL. Name of |OB as on |Receipt Total Expenditu |CB as on |CB as on |Difference
the Cash [01.04.2019 |During the re During |31.03.2020 |31.03.2020 | (Audit-
Book (As per Yr.2019-20 the (As per (As per C.Book)

Audit) Yr.2019-20 (Audit) Cash
Book)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
G.M.Univer |87757013. 128320126 (216077139 (99496818. |116580321 |113239463 |3340857.7
sity(GEN) |73 A2 .85 40 45 .66 9
Cash Book

2 G.M.Unv(G |266994.00 |2485.00 269479.00 |0.00 269479.00 |269479.00 |0.00
ovt.A/c)
Cash Book

3 G.M.Auto( |0.00 105258900 {105258900 {105258900 |0.00 0.00 0.00
Govt.Alc) .00 .00 .00
Cash Book

4 G.M.Auto( |12249176. |86295.00 (12335471. (9646050.0 |2689421.6 |2689421.6 |0.00
PL A/c) 66 66 0 6 6
Cash Book

5 GM 1100530.7 |8708234.0 |9808764.7 |8899096.2 |909668.54 [909668.54 |0.00
University |7 0 7 3
Exam
Cash Book

6 GM 10034858. |1713067.0 |11747925. |460.00 11747465. |11747465. |0.0
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Autonomus |72 0 72 72 72
Exam
Cash Book

7 B.Sc 7437137.2 (1360223.0 |8797360.2 (1049727.9 |7747632.2 (7747632.2 |0.00
Computer |0 0 0 2 8 8
Sc.Cash
Book

8 M.Sc 2497151.0 |603083.00 |3100234.0 (1572068.4 [1528165.5 [{1528165.5 |0.00
Computer |0 0 2 8 8
Sc.Cash
Book

9 MCA Cash (17981903. (1190309.0 [19172212. |1137973.8 |18034238. [{18034238. |0.0
Book 69 0 69 2 87 87

10 HVET 27828247. |3271063.0 |31099310. (19361176. ({11738133. (11738133. |0.00
Cash Book |04 0 04 18 86 86

11 Integrated |13879554. |571375.96 |14450929. (1791303.6 [12659626. |12659626. |0.00
BED Cash |00 96 5 31 31
Book

12 YRC Cash |454510.20 |16236.00 |470746.20 |0.00 470746.20 |470746.20 |0.00
Book

13 Infrastructu [1395893.6 |336995.00 |1732888.6 |52430.00 |1680458.6 [1680458.6 [0.0
re Cash 1 1 1 1
Book

14 UGC Cash |68407.70 |2415.00 70822.70 (0.00 70822.70 (70822.70 |0.00
Book

15 e-Admissio |8616.00 305.00 8921.00 0.00 8921.00 8921.00 0.00
n Cash
Book

16 NSS Cash |1470.00 0.00 1470.00 0.00 1470.00 1470.00 0.00
Book

17 Endowmen [643840.00 (137173.00 |781013.00 |36500.00 |744513.00 |744513.00 (0.00
t Cash
Book(Open
ed from Dt
.25.02.19)

18 Seminar 576473.00 |2837690.0 |3414163.0 (1236449.6 (2177713.4 (2177713.4 |0.00
and 0 0 0 0 0
Workshop
Cash
Book(Open
ed from
31.05.18)

19 Project 0.00 80375.00 |80375.00 (80125.00 (250.00 0.00 250.00
Fund Cash
Book(Open
ed from
13.01.20)

20 Rusa Fund |268341148 |9974506.0 (278315654 |69047977. [209267677 |209267677 {0.00
Cash .00 0 .00 00 .00 .00
Book(Open
ed from
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Audit

26.06.18)

21

OHEPEE
Cash
Book(Open
ed on
18.03.20)

0.00

16500000.
00

16500000.
00

0.00

16500000.
00

16500000.
00

0.00

Grand
Total
(SL.1to
21):-

.32

452522925

280970856
.08

733493781
40

318667056
22

414826725
.18

411485617
.39

3341107.7
9

Reasons of Difference:-

Closing Balance as per Cash Books

Rs.411485617.39

Add: Interest accrued in bank but
receipt not taken to cash book. The
details are dealt in Para-13-1

1382014.00

Para-14-3

Less: Bank charges debited to bank
but the said amount not taken to
cash book. The details are dealt in

-10894.22

Book

Add:Students Fund collected on
different dates not taken to Cash

1967988.01

Add:Excess expenditure booked in
General Cash Book vide vr no
30/16.07.19 Actual Rs.12000.00
Shown Rs.14000.00

2000.00

Rs.414826725.18

Details of Closing Balances of Different Cash Books as on 31.03.2019 & 31.03.2020:-

The classified position of the Closing Balances of different cash books(Both as per Audit & Cash Book) as on

31.03.2019 & 31.03.2020 is as furnished below:-

DETAILS OF CLOSING BALANCE IN RESPECT OF DIFFERENT CASH BOOKS OF GM UNIVERSITY AS
ON 31.03.2019(As per Audit & Cash Books)

SL. Name of the Cash In Hand |In Bank As FDR In Total

Cash Books Treasury(PL)
Alc

2 3 4 5 6 7
G.M.University [0.00 87757013.73 |0.00 0.00 87757013.73
(GEN) Cash
Book

2 G.M.Unv(Govt. |0.00 266994.00 0.00 0.00 266994.00
A/c) Cash
Book

3 G.M.Auto(Govt |0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Alc) Cash
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Book

N

G.M.Auto(PL
Alc) Cash
Book

0.00

3578922.34

0.00

8670254.32

12249176.66

(&)

GM University
Exam Cash
Book

0.00

1100530.77

0.00

0.00

1100530.77

»

GM
Autonomus
Exam Cash
Book

0.00

19858.72

10015000.00

0.00

10034858.72

~

B.Sc
Computer
Sc.Cash Book

0.00

1017744.20

6419393.00

0.00

7437137.20

o

M.Sc
Computer
Sc.Cash Book

0.00

2497151.00

0.00

0.00

2497151.00

©

MCA Cash
Book

0.00

7981903.69

10000000.00

0.00

17981903.69

HVET Cash
Book

0.00

27828247.04

0.00

0.00

27828247.04

Integrated
BED Cash
Book

0.00

13879554.00

0.00

0.00

13879554.00

YRC Cash
Book

0.00

454510.20

0.00

0.00

454510.20

Infrastructure
Cash Book

0.00

1395893.61

0.00

0.00

1395893.61

UGC Cash
Book

0.00

68407.70

0.00

0.00

68407.70

e-Admission
Cash Book

0.00

8616.00

0.00

0.00

8616.00

NSS Cash
Book

0.00

1470.00

0.00

0.00

1470.00

Endowment
Cash
Book(Opened
from Dt
.25.02.19)

0.00

643840.00

0.00

0.00

643840.00

Seminar and
Workshop
Cash
Book(Opened
from 31.05.18)

0.00

576473.00

0.00

0.00

576473.00

Rusa Fund
Cash
Book(Opened
from 26.06.18)

0.00

268341148.00

0.00

0.00

268341148.00

Grand Total
(SL.1to 19):-

0.00

417418278.00

26434393.00

8670254.32

452522925.32
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DETAILS OF CLOSING BALANCE IN RESPECT OF DIFFERENT CASH BOOKS OF GM UNIVERSITY AS
ON 31.03.2020(As per Audit & Cash Books)

SL.

Name of the
Cash Books

Cash In Hand

In Bank

As FDR

In
Treasury(PL)
Alc

Total

2

4

6

7

G.M.University
(GEN) Cash
Book

0.00

113239463.66

0.00

0.00

113239463.66

N

G.M.Unv(Gouvt.
Alc) Cash
Book

0.00

269479.00

0.00

0.00

269479.00

w

G.M.Auto(Govt
.Alc) Cash
Book

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

~

G.M.Auto(PL
A/c) Cash
Book

0.00

0.34

0.00

2689421.32

2689421.66

9]

GM University
Exam Cash
Book

0.00

909668.54

0.00

0.00

909668.54

o

GM
Autonomus
Exam Cash
Book

0.00

1732465.72

10015000.00

0.00

11747465.72

~

B.Sc
Computer
Sc.Cash Book

0.00

893957.28

6853675.00

0.00

7747632.28

oo

M.Sc
Computer
Sc.Cash Book

0.00

1528165.58

0.00

0.00

1528165.58

(o]

MCA Cash
Book

0.00

8034238.87

10000000.00

0.00

18034238.87

HVET Cash
Book

0.00

11738133.86

0.00

0.00

11738133.86

Integrated
BED Cash
Book

0.00

12659626.31

0.00

0.00

12659626.31

YRC Cash
Book

0.00

470746.20

0.00

0.00

470746.20

Infrastructure
Cash Book

0.00

1680458.61

0.00

0.00

1680458.61

UGC Cash
Book

0.00

70822.70

0.00

0.00

70822.70

e-Admission
Cash Book

0.00

8921.00

0.00

0.00

8921.00

NSS Cash
Book

0.00

1470.00

0.00

0.00

1470.00

Endowment
Cash

0.00

244513.00

500000.00

0.00

744513.00
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Book(Opened
from Dt
.25.02.19)

18

Seminar and [0.00
Workshop
Cash
Book(Opened

from 31.05.18)

2177713.40

0.00

0.00

2177713.40

19

Project Fund |0.00
Cash
Book(Opened

from 13.01.20)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

20

Rusa Fund 0.00
Cash
Book(Opened

from 26.06.18)

209267677.00

0.00

0.00

209267677.00

21

OHEPEE
Cash
Book(Opened
on 18.03.20)

0.00

16500000.00

0.00

0.00

16500000.00

Grand Total
(SL.1to 21):-

0.00

381427521.07

27368675.00

2689421.32

411485617.39

Reconciliation of P.L.. Account balance between Treasury Pass book & P.L.A/c Cash Book as on

31.03.2020:-

1. C.B of Treasury Pass Book as on 31.3.2020 :- Rs.2689421.32
2. C.B of P.L.A/C Cash book as on 31.3. 2020 :- Rs.2689421.32
3. Difference (If any)

- NIL

FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF HEAD-WISE RECEIPTS IN RESPECT OF DIFF.CASH BOOKS OF GM
UNIVERSITY, SAMBALPUR FOR THE YEAR 2018-19

SL.

Head of Account

Remarks

Receipt During 2018-19

).

GM
University(GENERAL)
Cash Book:-

(A).

Govt. Grant Received:-

GlA(Salary/Non-Salary)
Grant for VC & COF

3037500

Grant for Career Council
Center

Grant for Civil Service
Coaching

Infrastructure
Development Grant

60000000

Total :-

63037500

(B).

Collection from
Self-Finance Courses:-

BSc Computer Science
Programme

1290000
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Civil Service Coaching 109000
fees
French Language course
fees
HVET(Professional 17249580
courses)
Integrated BED 10591500
Programme
MCA Programme 2301500
MSc Computer Science 340000
Programme
Phd Course Fees 272000
Phd Research Center fees

Total :- 32153580

(O). Student Collection:-

Annual Fees 1610920
BC 10800
CcC 680200
Cost of On line Adm. Form 3015215
CPF 184100
DAC 1750
DIC 180
DM 1600
DRC 3300
EXAM MANAGEMENT 2232200
F.L Admission 102000
Foundation Day 52863
GMU ADMISSION FEE 1447625
HCM 1220
IA 382140
INS 6294
Insurance 4276
IT/ITCS 330440
Lab 220160
LF 24000
Library 812309
Mark 342580
Migration 128100
Migration Fees 587950
Mphil 521000
MSC ETC CF 420000
National Social Service 52820
OUTREACH 112750
PROGRAMME
PCM 100
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PG CSC CF 260000
PG PAYMENT SEAT 1320000
PGAF 1513100
Photocopy 2500
PRACTICAL 438800
PUBLICATION 327145
RANK 3800
REC 7900
SEMINAR WORK 1562500
SP 187725
SPORTS &GAME 191560
STUDENT AFFIAR 1070625
Transcript 300
UGAF 2060725
Unclassified Amount 105090.89
Received from ICICI

UNIVERSITY 2015265
DEVLOPMENT

UNIVERSITY DIGIT. 428250
Unv.Exam Fees 4818410
Wi-Fi 525100
YRC 52820

Total :-

30180507.89

(D).

Miscllenous collection:-

Accrual of Bank Interest 685894
Bhima Bhoi Research 1898000
Chair

Cost of Tender Paper 1001887
CPF 260190
GPF 533500
GSLI 5760
HRA 2336
Interest on FD 50000
IT 795845
LIC 2316
Miscllenous collection:- 300
Performance Security 10000
PT 8500
Received from Odisha Bio 225000
Diversity Board

Received from Seminar & 7455414.34
Workshop Cash Book

Room Rent 63090

Total :-

12998032.34

TOTAL of (1):-

138369620.23
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(2). GM University(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Collection of Admission 97197.00
fees
Collection of Fees & Fines 133057.00
Collection of H.S.R fees 36740.00
TOTAL of (2):- 266994.00
3). GM Autonomous(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Fees & Fines collected 7285.00
Festival Advance 570000.00
GIS 244500.00
GPF(Final/Temporary) 17733310.00
Other Allowance 31732.00
Pay & Allowances of 4889476.00
Adhoc/Guest Lecturers
Pay & Allowances of 60299716.00
Regular Gazetted
(Teaching)/Non-Teaching
Staffs
Prov. Pension 7736268.00
RCM 335060.00
Unutilised E .L. 7740921.00
TOTAL of (3):- 99588268.00
(4). GM Autonomous(PL
Account) Cash Book:-
National Social Service 50.00
Annual Fees 2725.00
Annual Sports Univ.Share 650.00
Auto.College Exam fees 807725.00
GM Auto. Dev fees
Insurance 10.00
MCA(CF) Fees 20000.00
Refund Cash by Sri S C 26100.00
Pattanaik
Wi-Fi
YRC 50.00
TOTAL of (4):- 857310.00
(5). HVET Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 911727.00
Fund Received from GM 15779080.00
Unv(Gen) Cash Book
TOTAL of (5):- 16690807.00
(6). G.M.University(EXAM)
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 31801.00
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Exam Fees Received from 8873640.00
GM Unv(Gen) C.Book
Verification of Mark-Sheet 400.00
TOTAL of (6):- 8905841.00
. G.M.Autonomus (EXAM)
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 58926.00
Accrual of FD Interest 669496.00
(31.01.2019)
Exam fees Received from 703765.00
GM Auto(P/L) C. Book
Verification of Mark-Sheet 8150.00
TOTAL of (7 ):- 1440337.00
(8). YRC Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 13889.00
YRC Fees Received from 75970.00
GM Unv(Gen) C.Book
TOTAL of (8):- 89859.00
(9). BSc Comp. Science
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 27970.00
Accrual of FD Interest 400845.00
(31.01.2019)
Received course fees from 1310000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (9):- 1738815.00
(10). MSc Comp. Science
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 69851.00
Received course fees from 900000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (10):- 969851.00
(11). MCA Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 341833.00
Accrual of FD Interest 527346.00
(31.03.2019)
Received course fees from 1960000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TDS Refund by Bank 58595.00
TOTAL of (11 ):- 2887774.00
(22). Integrated BED Cash
Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 248859.00
Received course fees from 10231500.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (12 ):- 10480359.00
(a3). Infrastructure Cash
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Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 44641.00
Center Expenses OSSB 59000.00
Exam
Rent from UCO Bank 161879.00
Room Rent for IGNOU 113560.00
Entrance
TOTAL of (13):- 379080.00
(14). UGC Cash Book:-
UGC Grant Research 130000.00
Accrual of Bank Interest 4104.00
TOTAL of (14):- 134104.00
(15). e-Admission Cash
Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 1477.00
TOTAL of (15):- 1477.00
(16). NSS Cash Book:-
Receipt(If any) 0.00
TOTAL of (16 ):- 0.00
a7 Endowment Cash Book:-
Certificate Fees 144000.00
Sponsored amount for 500000.00
Gold Medal
TOTAL of (17 ):- 644000.00
(18) Semistar & Workshop
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 130812.00
National Seminar 10000.00
Received course fees from 1163418.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
Recruitment Fees 7607593.79
Sponshorship from VC 94600.00
Conclave
TOTAL of (18 ):- 9006423.79
(29) Rusa Fund Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 6680078.00

Rusa Grant

275000000.00

TOTAL of (19):-

281680078.00

Total of Receipts( Sl.1 to

574130998.02

SI1.19):-
Opening Balance as on 87146187.72
01.04.2018 :-
Grand Total:- 661277185.74

FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF HEAD-WISE EXPENDITURE IN RESPECT OF DIFF.CASH BOOKS OF GM
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DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
18-08-2020

UNIVERSITY, SAMBALPUR FOR THE YEAR 2018-19

SL. Head of Account Expr. During 2018-19 Remarks
Q). GM
University(GENERAL)
Cash Book:-
(A). Govt. Grant
Expenditure:-
GlA(Salary/Non-Salary) 6597114.96
Grant Expr. For Salary/PC
& Perquisite of VC & COF.
Civil Service Coaching 432927
Grant Expr.
Constr. Of Career Council [15335
Center
Infrastructure Dev. Grant
Expr.
Total :- 7045376.96
(B). Expr.of Self-Finance
Course Funds:-
Trf. to BED Cash Book 10231500
Trf. to BSc Comp. Sc Cash [510000
book
Trf. to Exam Cash book 8873640
Trf. to HVET Cash Book 15779080
Trf. to MCA Cash Book 1940000
Trf. to MSc Comp. Sc 1700000
Cash book
Trf. to Seminar & 1163418
workshop Cash book
Trf. to YRC Cash book 52150
Total :- 40249788.00
(O). Expr. From Student
Collection:-
Admission Fund Expr. 2694211.5
Athelatic Fund Expr. 78700
Bio Diversity Fund 213742
Common Room Fund 9000
Cycle Stand Expr. 35200
Development Fund Expr. |4811259.98
Faculty Society Fund 9690
Foundation Day Fund 79565
French Language Fund 57500
Identity Card Fund 4608
Laboratory Dev.Fund 13290
Library Dev. Fund 124638.9
Recruitment Fund 675131.86
Refund of Admission fees 426695
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Science Scoicety 5000
Student Council/Annual 160160
Function
Students Affair Fund 19400
University Sports Fund 49000
Expr.
Total :- 9466792.24
(D). Miscllenous Expr:-
Bank Com./Cost of 654.9
Cheque Book
CPF 260190
GPF 533500
GSLI 5760.00
HRA 2336
IT 795845
LIC 2316
Office Expenses 240
PT 8500
Total :- 1609341.90
TOTAL of (1):- 58371299.10
(2). GM University(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Deposit of Fees & Fines 3.00
Deposit of H.S.R fees 0.00
Others 0.00
TOTAL of (2):- 3.00
). GM Autonomous(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Fees & Fines collected 7285.00
Festival Advance 570000.00
GIS 244500.00
GPF(Final/Temporary) 17733310.00
Other Allowance 31732.00
Pay & Allowances of 4889476.00
Adhoc/Guest Lecturers
Pay & Allowances of 60299716.00
Regular Gazetted
(Teaching)/Non-Teaching
Staffs
Prov. Pension 7736268.00
RCM 335060.00
Unutilised E .L. 7740921.00
TOTAL of (3):- 99588268.00
(4). GM Autonomous(PL
Account) Cash Book:-
Bank Com/Cheque cost 0.01
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Common Room Fund

Cycle Stand

Hon. For Skill Dev. In
English

Library Dev. Fund

Purchase of Furniture 1914462.00

Trf. Of MCA Funds 20000.00

Trf. to Autonomus Exam  [703765.00

Cash Book

Trf. to YRC Cash Book 40.00

TOTAL of (4):- 2638267.01
(5). HVET Cash Book:-

Advertisement 23557.00

Bank Com/Cheque cost 264.96

Convocation 915286.00

Cost of Newspaper 7840.00

Deposit of EMD for Tender

work

Energy Bill 23334.00

House rent for VC 300000.00

Residence

Internet Connection to VC |15902.00

Res.

National Workshop 71070.00

Office Expenses 3000.00

Paid to HVET Trust(25% & (8319738.00

50% share)

Paid to M/s Angel Security |1108798.00

Services

Payment to C A Firms 6600.00

towards IT Return

Placement 2000.00

Platinum Ceremony 27517.00

Remuneration for HVET 39000.00

works

TAtoVC 32369.00

TV Charges of VC 31479.00

Telephone bill 17197.00

TOTAL of (5):- 10944951.96
(6). G.M.University(EXAM)

Cash Book:-

Bank Com/Cheque cost 161.66

Office Expenses 55626.00

Paid for Answer
Script/Question Parer &
Conduct of Exam
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Paid to Angel Security 204122.00

services/CARE Securities

Paid towards 2557126

Valuation/Publication of

Result

Printing of Certificate 2796247.00

Purchase of Silver Medal [178974.00

Rem. For Exam work 1974210.00

Wages 54600.00

TOTAL of (6):- 7821066.66
(). G.M.Autonomus (EXAM)

Cash Book:-

Bank Com/Cheque cost 620.20

Office Expenses 538258.00

Paid for Question Parer for |1498246.00

Sem.Exam

Paid to Angel Security 579224.00

services/CARE Securities

Paid towards DWL wages |266700.00

Printing of Certificate 566100.00

TOTAL of (7):- 3449148.20
(8). YRC Cash Book:-

Red-cross Camp Expr. 0.00

TOTAL of (8):- 0.00
(9). BSc Comp. Science

Cash Book:-

Remuneration Paid to 406000.00

Guest Faculty

Bank Com/Cheque cost 11.80

Paid to Angel Security 165230.00

services/CARE Securities

Paid to Contractual 570900.00

Non-Teaching staffs

Purchase of Computer

Materials etc.

TOTAL of (9):- 1142141.80
(20). MSc Comp. Science

Cash Book:-

Office Expenses 0.00

Remuneration Paid to 213000.00

Guest Faculty

TOTAL of (10):- 213000.00
(11). MCA Cash Book:-

Advertisement

Office Expenses

Paid to Angel Security 343077.90

services/CARE Securities
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Paid to DWL staffs 445200.00

Remuneration Paid to 564000.00

Guest Faculty

Repair of AC Machine 39230.00

TOTAL of (11 ):- 1391507.90
(12). Integrated BED Cash

Book:-

Office Expenses 500.00

Remuneration Paid to 932177.00

Guest Faculty

TOTAL of (12 ):- 932677.00
(13). Infrastructure Cash

Book:-

Conduct of OSSB Exam 59000.00

Gangadhar Meher Jayanti |27725.00

Office Expenses 19600.00

Postal Expenses 31000.00

Trf. to General Cash Book [135926.00

TOTAL of (13):- 273251.00
(14). UGC Cash Book:-

RNGF Scholarship 89200.00

UGC Grant Research 130000.00

TOTAL of (14):- 219200.00
(15). e-Admission Cash

Book:-

e-filing cost paid

Payment of Telephone Bill |438.00

TOTAL of (15 ):- 438.00
(16). NSS Cash Book:-

Expenditure(if any) 0.00

TOTAL of (16 ):- 0.00
a7 Endowment Cash Book

Bank Com/Cheque cost 160.00

TOTAL of (17):- 160.00
(18) Semistar & Workshop

Cash Book:-

8 th Platinum Jubilee 5250.00

Lecture Series

Bank Com/Cheque cost 386.45

Diversion to General Cash |7455414.34

Book

Refund of Recruitment 181000.00

Fees

Sponshorship from VC 94600.00

Conclave

Workshop 693300.00
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TOTAL of (18):- 8429950.79
(29) Rusa Fund Cash Book:-

Deposit Works 13338930.00

TOTAL of (19):- 13338930.00

Total of Expenditure( 208754260.42

Sl.1to SI.19):-

Closing Balance as on 452522925.32

31.03.2019:-

Grand Total:- 661277185.74

FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF HEAD-WISE RECEIPTS IN RESPECT OF DIFF.CASH BOOKS OF GM
UNIVERSITY, SAMBALPUR FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

SL. Head of Account Receipt During 2019-20 |Remarks
2). GM

University(GENERAL)

Cash Book:-
(A). Govt. Grant Received:-

GlA(Salary/Non-Salary) 53516000

Grant for VC & COF

Grant for Career Council
Center

Grant for Civil Service
Coaching

Grant for Water Charges 35000

Infrastructure
Development Grant

Total :- 53551000

(B). Collection from
Self-Finance Courses:-

BSc Computer Science 1260000
Programme

Civil Service Coaching 119900
fees

French Language course
fees

HVET(Professional 15387000
courses)

Integrated BED 11810000
Programme

MCA Programme 2390000

MSc Computer Science 740000
Programme

Phd Course Fees 279000

Phd Research Center fees

Total :- 31985900

(O). Student Collection:-

Almuni 463000
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Annual Fees 976709
BC 69600
CLC 42236
Cost of On line Adm. Form 2282985
CPF

DAC 800
Degree Certificates 212128
DIC 2310
DM 2500
DRC 8400
EXAM MANAGEMENT 731650
F.L Admission 69000
Foundation Day 13430
GMU ADMISSION FEE 17950
HCM 25
HSR 240
1A 200
INS 4
Insurance

IT/TCS 51580
Labotary 32020
LF

Library 1340820
Mark

Migration 176952
Migration Fees

Mphil 588000
National Social Service 20
NCC 59700
OUTREACH 214850
PROGRAMME

PG CSC CF

PG PAYMENT SEAT 2130000
PGAF 2103025
Photocopy 500
POS Test 11.11
PRACTICAL

PUBLICATION 644550
RANK 1700
REC 7100
REGISTRATION FEES 463000
SEMINAR WORK 3793450
SP 4165
SPORTS &GAME 426100
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STUDENT AFFIAR 2148450
TCS 107360
Transcript 4400
UGAF 2214135
Unclassified Amount 1962888.01
Received from HDFC
UNIVERSITY 2478050
DEVLOPMENT
UNIVERSITY DIGIT. 859380
Unv.Exam Fees 9684750
Verification of Mark-Sheet 300
Wi-Fi 134300
YRC 20
Total :- 36524743.12
(D). Miscllenous collection:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 2420245
Bhima Bhoi Research
Chair
Cost of Tender Paper 4000
CPF 189000
GPF 511000
GSLI 5760
HRA
Interest on FD
IT 880000
LIC 2316
Miscllenous collection:- 14
Performance Security 574398
PT 7000
Received from Seminar &
Workshop Cash Book
Recovery from salary 1665000
advance
Room Rent
Total :- 6258733

TOTAL of (1):-

128320376.12

(2). GM University(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Collection of Admission 0.00
fees
Collection of Fees & Fines 0.00
Collection of H.S.R fees 2485.00
TOTAL of (2):- 2485.00
(3). GM Autonomous(Govt.

Account) Cash Book:-
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Fees & Fines collected 1018.00
Festival Advance 540000.00
GIS 194400.00
GPF(Final/Temporary) 34952673.00
HBA Advance 500000.00
Other Allowance 460854.00
Other Expenses 167000.00
Pay & Allowances of 4439040.00

Adhoc/Guest Lecturers

Pay & Allowances of
Regular Gazetted
(Teaching)/Non-Teaching
Staffs

49225824.00

Prov. Pension

10270289.00

RCM 67500.00
Travelling Expenses 20000.00
Unutilised E .L. 4420302.00

TOTAL of (3):-

105258900.00

4. GM Autonomous(PL
Account) Cash Book:-
Annual Fees 2894.00
Auto.College Exam fees 83401.00
TOTAL of (4):- 86295.00
(5). HVET Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 866063.00
Fund Received from GM 2405000.00
Unv(Gen) Cash Book
TOTAL of (5):- 3271063.00
(6). G.M.University(EXAM)
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 31863.00
Exam Fees Received from 8675571.00
GM Unv(Gen) C.Book
Verification of Mark-Sheet 800.00
TOTAL of (6):- 8708234.00
. G.M.Autonomus (EXAM)
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 10796.00
Accrual of FD Interest 1475581.00
(31.01.2020)
Exam fees Received from 213290.00
GM Auto(P/L) C. Book
Verification of Mark-Sheet 13400.00
TOTAL of (7):- 1713067.00
(8). YRC Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 16066.00
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YRC Fees Received from 170.00
GM Unv(Gen) C.Book
TOTAL of (8):- 16236.00
(9). BSc Comp. Science
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 23941.00
Accrual of FD Interest 434282.00
(31.01.2020)
Received course fees from 902000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (9):- 1360223.00
(20). MSc Comp. Science
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 85083.00
Received course fees from 518000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (10):- 603083.00
(11). MCA Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 300309.00
Received course fees from 890000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (11 ):- 1190309.00
(12). Integrated BED Cash
Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 496375.96
Received course fees from 75000.00
GMU (Gen) Cash book
TOTAL of (12 ):- 571375.96
(23). Infrastructure Cash
Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 52597.00
Center Expenses OSSB 32430.00
Exam
Rent from UCO Bank 165043.00
Room Rent for Entrance 86925.00
Exam
TOTAL of (13):- 336995.00
(14). UGC Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 2415.00
UGC Grant Research 0.00
TOTAL of (14):- 2415.00
(15). e-Admission Cash
Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 305.00
TOTAL of (15 ):- 305.00
(16). NSS Cash Book:-
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Receipt(If any) 0.00
TOTAL of (16 ):- 0.00
a7) Endowment Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 37173.00
Certificate Fees 0.00
Sponsored amount for 100000.00
Gold Medal
TOTAL of (17 ):- 137173.00
(18) Semistar & Workshop
Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 58752
National Seminar 10000
Received course fees from 141450
GMU (Gen) Cash book
Recruitment Fees 2627488
Sponshorship from VC
Conclave
TOTAL of (18 ):- 2837690
(29) Project Fund Cash
Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 125.00
Project Research Grant 80000.00
TOTAL of (19 ):- 80125.00
(20) Rusa Fund Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 9974506.00
Rusa Grant 0.00
TOTAL of (20):- 9974506.00
(21) OHEEP Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 0.00

OHEEP Grant

16500000.00

TOTAL of (21):-

16500000.00

Total of Receipts( Sl.1to

280970856.08

SI.21):-
Opening Balance as on 452522925.32
01.04.2019 :-
Grand Total:- 733493781.40

FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF HEAD-WISE EXPENDITURE IN RESPECT OF DIFF.CASH BOOKS OF GM

UNIVERSITY, SAMBALPUR FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

SL. Head of Account Expr. During 2019-20 Remarks
). GM

University(GENERAL)

Cash Book:-
(A). Govt. Grant

Expenditure:-

GlA(Salary/Non-Salary)

11277545.40

page 31/162



/\LF

‘;‘\..'.C mation Of Local Fund Audit

DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
18-08-2020

Grant Expr. For Salary/PC
& Perquisite of VC & COF.

Bhim Bhoi Research Chair |877914.24
Civil Service Coaching 28350.00
Grant Expr.

Constr. Of Career Council

Center

Electricity Grant 7701148.42
Infrastructure Dev. Grant |46322760
Expr.

Total :- 66207718.06

(B).

Expr.of Self-Finance
Course Funds:-

Trf. to BED Cash Book 75000

Trf. to BSc Comp. Sc Cash [902000

book

Trf. to Exam Cash book 8675570

Trf. to HVET Cash Book  |2455000

Trf. to MCA Cash Book 415000

Trf. to MSc Comp. Sc 518000

Cash book

Trf. to Seminar & 141450

workshop Cash book

Trf. to YRC Cash book 160

Total :- 13182180.00
(C). Expr. From Student

Collection:-

Admission Fund Expr. 2916633.21

Athelatic Fund Expr.

Bio Diversity Fund 5000

Common Room Fund

Cycle Stand Expr.

Development Fund Expr. |7688038.80

Exam Fund 600000

Faculty Society Fund

Foundation Day Fund

French Language Fund 108375

Identity Card Fund

Laboratory Dev.Fund 11479

Library Dev. Fund 268200.91

N C C fund 17550

PUBLICATION FUND 5250

Recruitment Fund 5035873.83

Refund of Admission fees [305827.18

Science Scoicety

Student Council/Annual
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Function

Students Affair Fund

1102978.66

University Sports Fund
Expr.

331535.90

Total :-

18396742.49

(D). Miscllenous Expr:-
Bank Com./Cost of 15101.85
Cheque Book
CPF 189000.00
EMD Refund 100000
GPF 511000.00
GSLI 5760.00
HRA
IT 880000.00
LIC 2316.00
Office Expenses
OSHEC Fund Expr.
PT 7000.00
Total :- 1710177.85
TOTAL of (1):- 99496818.40
(2). GM University(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Deposit of Fees & Fines 0.00
Deposit of H.S.R fees 0.00
Others 0.00
TOTAL of (2):- 0.00
3). GM Autonomous(Govt.
Account) Cash Book:-
Fees & Fines collected 1018.00
Festival Advance 540000.00
GIS 194400.00
GPF(Final/Temporary) 34952673.00
HBA Advance 500000.00
Other Allowance 460854.00
Other Expenses 167000.00
Pay & Allowances of 4439040.00
Adhoc/Guest Lecturers
Pay & Allowances of 49225824.00

Regular Gazetted
(Teaching)/Non-Teaching
Staffs

Prov. Pension

10270289.00

RCM 67500.00
Travelling Expenses 20000.00
Unutilised E .L. 4420302.00

TOTAL of (3):-

105258900.00
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4). GM Autonomous(PL
Account) Cash Book:-
Bank Com/Cheque cost 250.00
Development. Fund
Remuneration Paid to 9432500.00
Guest Faculty
Trf. to Autonomus Exam 213290.00
Cash Book
Trf. to YRC Cash Book 10.00
TOTAL of (4):- 9646050.00
(5). HVET Cash Book:-
Bank Com./Cost of 859.18
Cheque Book
Cost of Newspaper 23495.00
Energy Bill 27706.00
Hire Charges of Vehicle of |581012.00
VC & Reqgistrar
House rent for VC 275000.00
Residence
National Workshop
Office Expenses 55752.00
Paid Salary to staffs 5416223.00
Paid to HVET Trust(25% & (8887553.00
50% share)
Paid to M/s Angel Security |1033793.00
Services/CARE Securities
Platinum 402187.00
Ceremony/Convocation
Purchase of Biometric 382910.00
Devices
Purchase of Computers 2141545.00
Remuneration for HVET 36000.00
works
TA of VC 66669.00
TA to staffs 7392.00
Telephone bill 10396.00
TV Charges ofVC Res 12684.00
TOTAL of (5):- 19361176.18
(6). G.M.University(EXAM)
Cash Book:-
Advartisement 21454.00
Bank Com./Cost of 236.23
Cheque Book
Office Expenses 25417.00
Paid to Angel Security 951028.00
services/CARE Securities
Paid towards DWL wages |327600.00

page 34/ 162



/\LF

Automation OF Local Fund Audit

DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
18-08-2020

Paid towards 5697055.00
Valuation/Publication of
Result
Printing of Certificate 1626470.00
Rem. For Exam work 249836.00
TOTAL of (6):- 8899096.23
(7). G.M.Autonomus (EXAM)
Cash Book:-
Bank Com./Cost of 460.00
Cheque Book
Paid for Question Parer for |0.00
Sem.Exam
Paid to Angel Security 0.00
services
Paid towards DWL wages |0.00
Printing of Certificate 0.00
Rem for Exam work 0.00
TOTAL of (7):- 460.00
(8). YRC Cash Book:-
Red-cross Camp Expr. 0.00
TOTAL of (8):- 0.00
(9). BSc Comp. Science
Cash Book:-
Remuneration Paid to 366500.00
Guest Faculty
Bank Com./Cost of 153.92
Cheque Book
Paid to Angel Security 178624.00
services/CARE Securities
Paid to Contractual 336450.00
Non-Teaching staffs
TA to staffs 168000.00
TOTAL of (9):- 1049727.92
(10). MSc Comp. Science
Cash Book:-
Bank Com./Cost of 58.42
Cheque Book
Office Expenses 15000
Payment of TDS 25816
Purchase of Materials 1232694
Remuneration Paid to 298500
Guest Faculty
TOTAL of (10):- 1572068.42
(a1). MCA Cash Book:-
Paid to Angel Security 267673.82
services
Paid to DWL staffs 415800.00
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Remuneration Paid to 454500.00
Guest Faculty
TOTAL of (11 ):- 1137973.82
(12). Integrated BED Cash
Book:-
Bank Com./Cost of 375.00
Cheque Book
Office Expenses 91397.00
Remuneration Paid to 1699531.65
Guest Faculty
TOTAL of (12 ):- 1791303.65
(13). Infrastructure Cash
Book:-
Center Expenses OSSB 32430.00
Renovation of Hostel 20000.00
TOTAL of (13):- 52430.00
(14). UGC Cash Book:-
Refund of UGC Grantto  [0.00
ERO(Kolkata)
TOTAL of (14):- 0.00
(15). e-Admission Cash
Book:-
e-filing cost paid 0.00
Payment of Telephone Bill |0.00
TOTAL of (15 ):- 0.00
(16). NSS Cash Book:-
Expenditure(if any) 0.00
TOTAL of (16 ):- 0.00
a7 Endowment Cash Book
Refund of Caution Money |36500.00
TOTAL of (17):- 36500.00
(18) Semistar & Workshop
Cash Book:-
8 th/9 th Platinum Jubilee |34190.00
Lecture Series
Bank Com/Cheque cost 377.60
National Seminar 954677.00
National Workshop 168110.00
Office Expenses 3100.00
State Level Workshop 75995.00
TOTAL of (18 ):- 1236449.60
(29) Project Fund Cash
Book:-
Bank Com/Cheque cost 125.00
Project Research Grant 80000.00
TOTAL of (19 ):- 80125.00
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(20) Rusa Fund Cash Book:-
Advertisement 58934.00
Deposit Works 67163259.00
Purchase of Books 1694568.00
Purchase of Instruments  |131216.00
TOTAL of (20):- 69047977.00
(22) OHEEP Cash Book:-
Accrual of Bank Interest 0.00
OHEEP Grant 0.00
TOTAL of (21):- 0.00
Total of Expenditure( 318667056.22
Sl.1to SlI.21):-
Closing Balance as on 414826725.18
31.03.2020:-
Grand Total:- 733493781.40

(NB:-The financial statements of in respect of both Receipt and Expenditure A/c of this University for the
year 2018-19 & 2019-20 has been duly uploaded in this e-report in the web-space provided in CAF.)

Persistent Irreqularities:-

1irreqularities observed in management of Books of Account, Cash books & Regulation of transactions

During this audit, It was observed that, In contravention to the statuary stipulations prescribed through different
Rules in Odisha University Accounts Manual-1987, the following Irregularities were recurringly committed in
maintenance of books of accounts, cash books as well as regulation of transactions throughout the year.

Types of Irregularities observed

Non-working out of Cash analysis & Non-reconciliation of bank A/c’s on monthly basis

Non-comparing of Pass Books/Statement w.r.to entries in Cash books to ensure proper remittance by the
COF/Accountant on monthly basis.

Non-Attestation of each entry in Receipt & Payment side by the COF ensuring its correctness.

Non-verification of the Physical cash balance by the COF at the end of each month w.r.to cash balance shown
in the cash book & record a certificate therein.

Non-refund of Un-used cheques by the cashier to the custody of the COF on the closure of each day.

Therefore the present Local authority is once again advised to follow-up the stipulations as pointed out above
above for the better management of the books of accounts of this University henceforth & compliance reported.

2)Un-authorised Parking/Rolling of Idle funds in respect of closed/defunct schemes in PL Account as on
31° Mar 2020:- (Ref.G.0.N010406/DLFA Dt.05.09.2014 of DLFA, Odisha)

On Checking the PL Account Cash Book of this University for the year 2017-18, it was observed that, a sum of
Rs.2689421.32 was rolling un-utilised since years together as idle funds as on 31 Mar. 2020, which seems to
have no scope for utilization in the present or coming periods. As a result of such un-authorized parking of Govt.
Grants in the PL Account without any scope of utilization may leads to :-

a) Un-authorized retention of Govt. money which may seriously affected the ways & means position of Govt.
Ex-chequer.
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b) Possibilities of encroachment in different heads other than the specified purposes.

Therefore the Present Local authority was again impressed upon to do the needful for early utilization by
obtaining ex-post facto approval from the competent authority or may refund of the above components of in the
proper head of accounts in the Govt. exchequer those were kept lying un-utilised in the P.L. Account till
31.3.2020 for the better interest of the ways & means position of state Govt. & compliance reported.

3)Non-maintenance of Annual Account s of Receipt & Expenditure statement:-

As per the rules cited in the Odisha University Accounts Manual-1987, the University Authority should prepare
the Annual Account of Receipt & Payment along with Income & Expenditure statement for each financial year &
it should be duly produced before audit for necessary verification. But during the course of this Auditlt was
noticed that,the Annual account statement of Head-wise Receipt & expenditure for the year 2018-19 & 2019-20
were not prepared/ maintained by the University authority in contravention to the OUAM-1987.

In this regard it is worthwhile to be mentioned here that, such Non-maintenance of Annual account of Receipt &
Expenditure statement by the University Authority leads to:-

1. Non-ascertaining about the actual amount of allotment received for a particular sanctioned purposes with
that of amount of grant utilised in a particular head of account for the relevant financial year,

2. Collection & deposit due in respect of student fees/Govt. dues could not be properly ascertained,

3. The miscellaneous incomes could not be ascertained properly,

4. Exhibition of poor financial management by the University Authority so far.

Therefore the present Local Authority is once again suggested to follow the instructions contained in the relevant
OUAM Rules-1987 & may prepare the Annual Account of Receipt & Payment along with Income & Expenditure
statement henceforth basing upon the financial statement prepared in this audit for the year.2017-18 &
compliance reported.

4 - Non-production of Annual Budget:

As per the Odisha University Accounts Manual-1987, the Executive authority of the University shall prepare a
budget for the forthcoming year and placed it before the Syndicate containing such particulars as may be
prescribed and the Syndicate/BOM shall sanction the budget with such modifications, if any, as it thinks fit & then
send it to the Govt. in HE Deptt.(Govt. of Odisha) for accordance of necessary approval.

Since the local authority has failed to produce the Annual budget for the F.Y.2018-19 & 2019-20 for verification,
therefore it is apprehended that annual budget might not have not prepared by this University and due to
non-preparation of annual budget, the budgetary receipt and expenditure of this University may not be included
in the state budget which will result in unrealistic budget of the state also. Since Budget of Universities have a
significant role in the state financial affairs, thus it is essential to prepare and got approved it in time prior to
incurring expenditure at their respective level.

Without the approved budget for the year 2018-19 & 2019-20 all the expenditures of Rs.208754260.42 &
318667056.22 made during the above year respectively is irregular.

5- Irreqular and improper maintenance of Cash Books:-

As per Rule-16 of the Orissa University Accounting Manual Rules-1987 the Cash Book shall be maintained in the
following manner:

i)All receipts and payments shall pass through the Cash Book, in addition to the main Cash Book, subsidiary
Cash Books may be opened with the approval of Vice-Chancellor as and when necessary.

if)The Cash Book shall be closed every day and the Section Officer shall verify the closing balance and give a
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certificate to the effect every day at the bottom of the page in the Cash Book.
iii)The Finance Officer shall verify the totaling of the Cash Book at frequent intervals.

iv)The Finance Officer shall verify at least once a month, the physical cash balance and give a dated certificate
to that effect.

v)The Vice-Chancellor may at any time also verify the cash balances.

vi)Whenever supervising Officers like the Finance Officer or Registrar or any Officer so authorized to verify the
accounts comes across a case of actual or suspected embezzlement, defalcation or fraud, he shall forthwith
investigate the matter and send a report to the Vice-Chancellor with such observations as may be necessary.
The report shall be submitted within three days of such detection, in case the investigation is likely to be time
taking an interim report may be submitted within two days and the final report at the end of the period allowed to
him for the purpose, by the vice-Chancellor.

vii)Erasures or overwriting of an entry once made in the Cash Book is forbidden. Mistakes should be corrected
by drawing the pen across the incorrect entry and inserting the correct entry in red ink between the lines. The
Finance Officer shall initial every such correction and invariably date his initials.

viii)The Cash Book shall be machine numbered and before using the Cash Book a certificate shall be given by
the Finance Officer certifying the number of pages it contains.

On checking of the cash books of Main Office of Gangadhar Meher University for the year -2018-19& 2019-20,
the following irregularities are noticed :-

1.As required under Rule-16 of the Orissa University Accounting Rules-1987, physical verification of cash
balance once in a month has not been conducted by the Finance Officer of the University.

2.The Finance Officer has not verified the totaling of the Cash Book at frequent intervals.

3.Bank reconciliation has not been done as per Rule 17 of Orissa Universities Accounts Manual, 1987 for which
positive cash balance has been raised against different S.B. A/C in closing balance figure of cash book.

4.Vouchers numbers has not been furnished in the cash book in the case of advance payment.

5. Details of closing balance like cash, cash at bank, advance, drafts etc. has not been furnished in the cash
book at the end of closing of the cash book. The details of closing balance should be furnished after day to day
transaction.

6.Cheque Numbers & Dates are not furnished in the cash book in support of payment.

7.Vouchers number has been given from the 1% of June in the financial year instead 1% of April.

8.Vouchers number has been given in loose paper instead of in the bill.

9.Corresponding ledger no/A.R. page no not given in Cash Book.

10.Vouchers were not pasted in guard file.

11.Duplicate bills were present in the vouchers instead of corresponding purchase files.

12.Index no. of Budget head not prepared and shown in the Cash Book.

13.Acquittance Rolls are in loose sheets instead of binding in volume.
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Due to such improper maintenance of cash book there is every apprehension of misappropriation of cash,
diversion of funds from one head to another head of accounts etc. As such the reason of such irregular

maintenance of cash book may be clarified to audit and necessary steps may be taken to maintain the University
cash books as per Rule-16 of the Orissa University Accounting Manual Rules-1987.

In response to the POM the local authority agreed to follow the guidelines.
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PARA: 5 DETAILS OF CLOSING BALANCE AS PER BANK PASS BOOKS & CASH BOOK BANK BALANCE

FIGURE

Gangadhar Meher University - 2018-2019

Name of
the Bank

Slno

A/C No.

Closing
Balance
Date As on
(dd/mmlyy

yy)

Closing
Balance in
Pass
Book(In
Rs:) (A)

Closing

Balance in
Bank Date
Cash Book
(dd/mml/yy

yy)

Closing
Balance in
Bank as
mentioned
in Cash
Book(In
Rs:) (B)

Difference( |Remarks
In

Rs:)(A-B)

All 22
Bank
Accounts

01-04-201
8

418382817
.34

31-03-201
9

417418278
.00

964539.34|Dicrepancy
are
reconcilled

below

GRAND
TOTAL

418382817
.34

417418278
.00

964539.34

Gangadhar Meher University - 2019-2020

Slno Name of

the Bank

A/C No.

Closing
Balance
Date As on
(dd/mmlyy

yy)

Closing
Balance in
Pass
Book(In
Rs:) (A)

Closing

Balance in
Bank Date
Cash Book
(dd/mmlyy

yy)

Closing
Balance in
Bank as
mentioned
in Cash
Book(In
Rs:) (B)

Difference(
In
Rs:)(A-B)

All 26
Bank
Accounts

01-04-201
9

385055868
.86

31-03-202
0

381427521
.07

3628347.7|Discrepanc
9lies in 07
mos of
Bank
Accounts
are
reconcilled
below.

385055868
.86

381427521
.07

3628347.7
9

Reconciliation

Bank Position for the year 2018-19 and 2019-20 : -

The Closing balance of different Bank Accounts relating to different 16 (sixteen) No’s cash books with respect to
relevant Pass books as on 31. 03. 2019 as made available to this audit from the University Authority are as

furnished below: -

DETAILS OF BANK ACCOUNT BALANCE AS PER BANK PASS BOOK & RESPECTIVE CASH BOOK BANK
BALANCE AS ON 31.03.2019
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SL. No. Name of the |Account No. |Closing Closing Difference  |Reference |Remarks
Bank Balance in  [Balance in Cash Book
Bank as per |Bank as per
Pass book |Cash Book
ason ason
31.03.209 |31.03.2019
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
uco 2101021000 (64219735.8 (64219735.8 |0 GM Unv.
Bank,Budhar (229 4 4 (GEN) Cash
aja book
2 SBI,Budhara 3579560759 (128620.5 128620.5 0 GM Unv.
ja 9 (GEN) Cash
book
3 uco 2101011004 (6752744.48 (6752744.48 |0 GM Unv.
Bank,Budhar [5411 (GEN) Cash
aja book
4 uco 2101011004 |7881080.73 (6895041.32 |986039.41 |GM Unv.
Bank,Budhar |5480 (GEN) Cash
aja book
5 Corporation |5201410016 {10019296.7 |10019296.7 |0 GM
Bank, 27645 Unv.(GEN)
sambalpur Cash book
6 ICICI, 1940500506 |8568.89 8568.89 0 GM
Ainthapali 6 Unv.(GEN)
Cash book
7 UCO Bank, |2101011003 (1100530.7 {1100530.77 |-0.07 GM Unv.
Budharaja |6600 Exam) Cash
8 uco 9038010000 (1017744.2 (10177442 |0 BSc.Comp.S
Bank,Budhar |404 o
aja
9 uco 9038010000 |2497151 2497151 0 MSc.Comp.
Bank,Budhar (578 Sc Cash
aja Book
10 uco 9038010000 (7981903.69 (7981903.69 |0 MCA
Bank,Budhar |555 CashBook
aja
11 uco 2101011002 (27828247.0 (27828247.0 |0 HVET
Bank,Budhar | 7868 4 4 CashBook
aja
12 uco 9038010000 |19858.72 19858.72 0 GMAuto
Bank,Budhar (333 (Exam)Cash
aja Book
13 uco 9038021000 (3578922.34 (3578922.34 |0 GM Auto.P/L
Bank,Budhar |7 CashBook
aja
14 Uco 9038010000 |454510.2 454510.2 0 YRC
Bank,Budhar |942 CashBook
aja
15 Uco 2101011004 (13879554 (13879554 |0 IntegratedB
Bank,Budhar |1956 ED Cash
aja Book
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16 Uco 9038010000 |1375893.61 |1395893.61 (-20000 Infrastructur
Bank,Budhar |704 e Cash Book
aja
17 Uco 9038011000 (68407.7 68407.7 0 UGC
Bank,Budhar |45 CashBook
aja
18 Uuco 2101011000 |8616 8616 0 e-Admission
Bank,Budhar [3589 Cash Book
aja
19 SCCB,Sam |31(Old) 1470 1470 0 NSS
balpur CashBook
20 Corporation (5201012498 |576473 576473 0 SEMINAR &
Bank, samb [96322 WORKSHO
alpur P Cash
Book
21 UCco 2101011004 |642340 643840 -1500 ENDOWME
Bank,Budhar |9501 NT Cash
aja Book
22 CANARA 1851010101 |268341148 |268341148 |0 RUSA
BANK,SAM (8320 FUND
BALPUR CASH
BOOK
GRAND 418382817. |417418278. |964539.34
TOTAL: - 34 00

The Closing balance of different Bank Accounts relating to different 19 (Nineteen) no’s cash books with respect
to relevant Pass books as on 31. 03. 2020 as made available to this audit from the University Authority are as
furnished below: -

DETAILS OF BANK ACCOUNT BALANCE AS PER BANK PASS BOOK & RESPECTIVE CASH BOOK BANK
BALANCE AS ON 31.03.2020

SL. No. Name of the [Account No. |Closing Closing Difference  |Reference |Remarks
Balance in  [Balance in
Bank Bank as per Cash Book
Bank as per
Cash Book
Pass Book
ason ason
31.03.2020
31.03.2020
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
UCO Bank, |2101021000 |52010548.4 |51885890.4 [124658.00 [GM Univ.
7 7 (GEN) Cash
Budharaja (0229 book
2 UCO Bank, |3579560759 |247794.50 (247794.50 |0.00 GM Univ.
(GEN) Cash
Budharaja (9 book
3 UCO Bank, {2101011004 |1331878.65 [1331878.65 (0.00 GM Univ.
5411 (GEN) Cash
Budharaja book
4 UCO Bank, |2101011004 |4012716.57 (3135882.79 |876833.78 |GM Univ.
5480 (GEN) Cash
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Budharaja book
5 Corporation |5201410016 [3921455.36 |3546977.36 |374478.00 |GM Univ.
Bank, 27645 (GEN) Cash
sambalpur book
6 ICICI, 0194050050 |8568.89 8568.89 0.00 GM Univ.
Ainthapali 66 (GEN) Cash
book
7 H.D.F.C. 5010030197 |55314838.0 |53351950.0 |{1962888.01 |[GM Univ.
7931 1 0 (GEN) Cash
BARAIPALI book
8 UCO Bank, |2101011003 [1098908.54 (909668.54 |189240.00 |GM Univ.
6600 (Exam)
Budharaja Cash
Book
9 UCO Bank, |9038010000 |893957.28 [893957.28 |0.00 BSc.
Budharaja |0404 Comp.Sc
UCO Bank, |9038010000 (1528165.58 [1528165.58 |0.00 MSc.
Budharaja |0578 Comp.Sc.
Cash Book
UCO Bank, |9038010000 |8034238.87 (8034238.87 |0.00 MCA Cash
Budharaja |0555 Book
UCO Bank, {2101011002 |{11738133.8 [11738133.8 (0.00 HVET Cash
6 6
Budharaja |7868 Book
UCO Bank, |9038010000 (1732465.72 (1732465.72 |0.00 GM
Budharaja |0333 Auto (Exam)
Cash Book
UCO Bank, [9038021000 |0.34 0.34 0.00 GM Auto.
Budharaja |0007 P/L Cash
Book
UCO Bank, |9038010000 (470746.2